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61.45 Adjustments to the PCI for Local Ex-
change Carriers.

61.46 Adjustments to the API.

61.47 Adjustments to the SBI; pricing bands.

61.48 Transition rules for price cap formula
calculations.

61.49 Supporting information to be sub-
mitted with letters of transmittal for
tariffs of carriers subject to price cap
regulation.

61.50 [Reserved]

Subpart F—Formatting and Notice
Requirements for Tariff Publications

61.51 Scope.

61.52 Form, size, type, legibility, etc.

61.564 Composition of tariffs.

61.55 Contract-based tariffs.

61.58 Notice requirements.

61.59 Effective period required before
changes.

Subpart G—Specific Rules for Tariff Publi-
cations of Dominant and Nondominant
Carriers

61.66 Scope.

61.68 Special notations.

61.69 Rejection.

61.72 Public information requirements.
61.73 Duplication of rates or regulations.
61.74 References to other instruments.
61.83 Consecutive numbering.

61.86 Supplements.

61.87 Cancellation of tariffs.

Subpart H—Concurrences

61.131 Scope.

61.132 Method of filing concurrences.
61.133 Format of concurrences.

61.134 Concurrences for through services.
61.135 Concurrences for other purposes.
61.136 Revocation of concurrences.

Subpart I—Adoption of Tariffs and Other
Documents of Predecessor Carriers

61.171 Adoption notice.
61.172 Changes to be incorporated in tariffs
of successor carrier.

Subpart J—Suspensions

61.191 Carrier to file supplement when noti-
fied of suspension.

61.192 Contents of supplement announcing
suspension.

61.193 Vacation of suspension order; supple-
ments announcing same; etc.

AUTHORITY: Secs. 1, 4(1), 4(j), 201-205 and 403
of the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended; 47 U.S.C. 151, 154(i), 154(j), 201-205
and 403, unless otherwise noted.

SOURCE: 49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, unless
otherwise noted.

§61.2
Subpart A—General

§61.1 Purpose and application.

(a) The purpose of this part is to pre-
scribe the framework for the initial es-
tablishment of and subsequent revi-
sions to tariff publications.

(b) Tariff publications filed with the
Commission must conform to the rules
in this part and with Commission rules
regarding the payment of statutory
charges (see subpart G of part 1 of this
title) and the use of FCC Registration
Numbers (FRNs) (see subpart W of part
1 of this title). Failure to comply with
any provisions of these rules may be
grounds for rejection of the non-com-
plying publication, a determination
that it is unlawful or other action.
Where an FRN has been omitted from a
cover letter or transmittal accom-
panying a tariff publication filed under
this part or the FRN included in that
letter is invalid, the submitting carrier
or carrier representative shall have ten
(10) business days from the date of fil-
ing to amend the cover letter or trans-
mittal to include a valid FRN. If with-
in that ten (10) business day period, the
carrier or carrier representative
amends the cover letter or transmittal
to include a valid FRN, that FRN shall
be deemed to have been included in the
letter as of its original filing date. If,
after the expiration of the ten (10) busi-
ness day period, the cover letter or
transmittal has not been amended to
include a valid FRN, the related tariff
publication may be rejected if it has
not yet become effective, declared un-
lawful if it has become effective, or
subject to other action.

(c) No carrier required to file tariffs
may provide any interstate or foreign
communication service until every tar-
iff publication for such communication
service is on file with the Commission
and in effect.

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 66
FR 47896, Sept. 14, 2001]

§61.2 General tariff requirements.

(a) In order to remove all doubt as to
their proper application, all tariff pub-
lications must contain clear and ex-
plicit explanatory statements regard-
ing the rates and regulations.
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